the "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations" section and other financial information contained in this
prospectus. You should also read this table together with the information contained in this prospectus, including "Use of Proceeds," and the historical financial
statements and related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   The information above is illustrative only and our capitalization following the completion of this offering will be adjusted based on the actual initial public
offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing.

74

  As of June 30, 2017

  Actual  Pro Forma

Pro Forma
As

Adjusted
  (unaudited)
  (in thousands)
Cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments  $ 17,740 $ 38,215 $
Convertible preferred stock:

Series A preferred stock; 80,950,000 shares authorized; 60,475,001 shares issued
and outstanding actual; no shares issued and outstanding pro forma and pro forma
as adjusted   60,147  —

Stockholders' equity (deficit):
Common stock, $0.001 par value; 195,700,000 shares authorized, 93,500,000 shares

issued and outstanding actual; 174,449,999 shares issued and outstanding pro
forma; and   shares issued and outstanding pro forma as adjusted   93  174

Additional paid-in capital   44,346  125,297
Accumulated deficit   (89,705)  (89,705)
Total stockholders' equity (deficit)   (45,266)  35,766
Total capitalization  $ (27,526) $ 73,981 $

Table of Contents

   A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed initial public offering price of $   per share, the midpoint of the estimated price range shown on the cover
page of this prospectus, would increase (decrease) the amount of cash and cash equivalents, additional paid-in capital, total stockholders' equity (deficit) and total
capitalization on a pro forma as adjusted basis by approximately $   million, assuming the number of shares offered by us, as set forth on the cover page of
this prospectus, remains the same and after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us.